Registration No. 23 23874 01 rev.2 Validity
Test Report No. PS-23874-23-M rev. 2  from  2023-10-10
File reference 23874-01 until  2026-08-25
TÜV NORD Italia S.r.l. (TÜV NORD Group) Cerro Maggiore, 2023-10-10
Via Turati, 70 20023 Cerro Maggiore (MI)  www.tuev-nord.it prodotto@tuev-nord.it
Please also pay attention to the information stated overleaf
F U N C T I O N A L  S A F E T Y
A S S E S S M E N T

Operating humidity range
5-95% non-condensing
Type designation:
Detector SMART3G with Electrochemical Sensor
FW Version: 04.01.01
HW Version: 2
Detector SMART3G with intelligent Infrared Sensor
FW Version: 04.01.01
HW Version: 2
Detector SMART3G with Pellistor Sensor
FW Version: 04.01.01
HW Version: 2
Detector SMART3-R with Electrochemical Sensor
FW Version: 04.01.01
HW Version: 2
Detector SMART3-R with intelligent Infrared Sensor
FW Version: 04.01.01
HW Version: 2
Detector SMART3-R with Pellistor Sensor
FW Version: 04.01.01
HW Version: 2
Refer to the internal document DN 1.8
ANNEX
Annex 1, Page 4 of 14
To Functional Safety Assessment report-No. PS-23874-23-M-01 rev. 2
TÜV NORD Italia S.r.l. (TÜV NORD Group) Cerro Maggiore, 2023-10-10
Via Turati, 70 20023 Cerro Maggiore (MI) www.tuev-nord.it prodotto@tuev-nord.it
Safety related data: Single channel use of SMART3G detector with EC sensor
For the calculation of PFD the proof test interval T1 is specified with 1 year
and the average time for repair (MTTR) is specified with 24 hours.
Implementing the assumed values for the sensing element to the PFD
calculation leads to the following results:
Safety
Function
λSD λSU λDD λDU SFF PFD
% of
SIL 2
4 – 20 mA
output
1,12E-09 1,53E-06 7,80E-08 1,23E-07 92,89% 5,44E-04 15,54%
Digital output
RS 485
1,00E-09 1,53E-06 7,80E-08 1,20E-07 93,06% 5,29E-04 15,11%
Failure rates for λ are given per hour.
The column “% of SIL 2” considers the percentage of that rate (3,5 × 10-3)
which is commonly accepted as maxim subsystem (= detector). The
values achieved for the two different safety functions are 15,37% and
14,97% of the sensor subsystem of a SIL 2 overall safety system. In both
cases the SFF is well above the required 90%.
Redundant use of SMART3G  detector with EC sensor
For redundant use the probability of common failures which would occur in
both channels at the same time has to be considered. The formulas for the
PFD calculation for a 1 out of 2 (1oo2) are specifying a “β-factor” for the
rate of common failures within the total rate of dangerous undetected
failures. For the complete detector including sensing element a  β-factor of
10 % will be assumed as conservative approach. This leads to the following
results:
Safety Function PFD % of SIL 3
4 – 20 mA output 2,75E-05 7,86%
Digital output RS 485 2,68E-05 7,66%
The column “% of SIL 3” considers the percentage of that rate (3,5 × 10-4)